Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (0.13)   $   (0.31)   (0.44)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,350,591   2,350,591   2,350,591
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

50

   -51-

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments
described above on the Company's previously reported balance sheets and
consolidated statements of operations for the interim quarterly periods for the
Company's two most recent completed fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008.

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2009 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 45,880,000   $   -   $45,880,000
  Investment in real estate   64,040,000   -   64,040,000
  Properties held for sale   7,123,000   -   7,123,000
  Investment in marketable securities   5,151,000   -   5,151,000
  Other investments, net   6,320,000   -   6,320,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   1,378,000   -   1,378,000
  Restricted cash   1,173,000   -   1,173,000
  Other assets, net   4,026,000   -   4,026,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   7,122,000   (7,122,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $142,213,000   $(7,122,000)  $135,091,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity(Deficit)

Total liabilities   $135,602,000   $   -   $135,602,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   2,615,000   (1,968,000)   647,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   32,000   -   32,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,959,000   -   8,959,000
  Retained earnings   4,231,000   (5,154,000)   (923,000)
  Treasury stock   (9,226,000)   -   (9,226,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity(deficit)   3,996,000   (5,154,000)   (1,158,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity(deficit)   $142,213,000   $(7,122,000)  $135,091,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $10,214,000   $   -   $10,214,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (10,567,000)   -   (10,567,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss from operations   (353,000)   -   (353,000)
Net other expense   (2,304,000)   -   (2,304,000)

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

51

   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (2,657,000)   -   (2,657,000)
Minority interest - Justice Investors, pre-tax   -   -   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (2,657,000)   -   (2,657,000)
Income tax benefit   691,000   -   691,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before minority interest   (1,966,000)   -   (1,966,000)
Minority interest, net of tax   640,000   (134,000)   506,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss from continuing operations   (1,326,000)   (134,000)   (1,460,000)
Income from discontinued operations   66,000   -   66,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss   $(1,260,000)   $  (134,000)   $(1,394,000)
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (0.53)   $   (0.06)   (0.59)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,355,910   2,355,910   2,355,910
   =========   ==========   ==========

   -52-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 46,800,000   $   -   $46,800,000
  Investment in real estate   64,468,000   -   64,468,000
  Properties held for sale   7,110,000   -   7,110,000
  Investment in marketable securities   6,741,000   -   6,741,000
  Other investments, net   7,056,000   -   7,056,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   583,000   -   583,000
  Restricted cash   1,814,000   -   1,814,000
  Other assets, net   4,389,000   -   4,389,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   7,122,000   (7,122,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $146,083,000   $(7,122,000)  $138,961,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Total liabilities   $137,622,000   $   -   $137,622,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   3,130,000   (1,979,000)   1,151,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   32,000   -   32,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,959,000   -   8,959,000
  Retained earnings   5,491,000   (5,143,000)   348,000
  Treasury stock   (9,151,000)   -   (9,151,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity   5,331,000   (5,143,000)   188,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $146,083,000   $(7,122,000)  $138,961,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

52

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $11,824,000   $   -   $11,824,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (12,318,000)   -   (12,318,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss from operations   (494,000)   -   (494,000)
Net other expense   (842,000)   -   (842,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (1,336,000)   -   (1,336,000)
Income tax benefit   276,000   -   276,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before minority interest   (1,060,000)   -   (1,060,000)
Minority interest, net of tax   414,000   (99,000)   315,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss from continuing operations   (646,000)   (99,000)   (745,000)
Income from discontinued operations   31,000   -   31,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss   $  (615,000)   $   (99,000)   $  (714,000)
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (0.26)   $   (0.04)   (0.30)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,354,403   2,354,403   2,354,403
   =========   ==========   ==========

   -53-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 47,446,000   $   -   $47,446,000
  Investment in real estate   64,911,000   -   64,911,000
  Properties held for sale   7,066,000   -   7,066,000
  Investment in marketable securities   4,969,000   -   4,969,000
  Other investments, net   6,556,000   -   6,556,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   1,127,000   -   1,127,000
  Restricted cash   1,711,000   -   1,711,000
  Other assets, net   4,012,000   -   4,012,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   7,122,000   (7,122,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $144,920,000   $(7,122,000)  $137,798,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

53

Total liabilities   $135,621,000   $   -   $135,621,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   3,449,000   (1,984,000)   1,465,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   32,000   -   32,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,863,000   -   8,863,000
  Retained earnings   6,106,000   (5,138,000)   968,000
  Treasury stock   (9,151,000)   -   (9,151,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity   5,850,000   (5,138,000)   712,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $144,920,000   $(7,122,000)  $137,798,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $12,525,000   $   -   $12,525,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (10,958,000)   -   (10,958,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income from operations   1,567,000   -   1,567,000
Net other expense   (809,000)   -   (809,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income before income taxes and minority interest   758,000   -   758,000
Minority interest - Justice Investors, pre-tax   (96,000)   96,000   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income before income taxes and minority interest   662,000   96,000   758,000
Income tax benefit   (275,000)   -   (275,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income before minority interest   387,000   -   483,000
Minority interest, net of tax   212,000   (74,000)   138,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income from continuing operations   599,000   22,000   621,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income from discontinued operations   50,000   -   50,000
Net income   $   649,000   $   22,000   $   671,000
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted income per share   $   0.28   $   0.01   0.29
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,347,853   2,347,853   2,347,853
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   -54-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

54

   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 48,653,000   $   -   $48,653,000
  Investment in real estate   65,634,000   -   65,634,000
  Properties held for sale   7,037,000   -   7,037,000
  Investment in marketable securities   6,886,000   -   6,886,000
  Other investments, net   6,745,000   -   6,745,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   647,000   -   647,000
  Restricted cash   1,283,000   -   1,283,000
  Other assets, net   4,054,000   -   4,054,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   6,567,000   (6,567,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $147,506,000   $(6,567,000)  $140,939,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Total liabilities   $138,536,000   $   -   $138,536,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   3,830,000   (2,067,000)   1,763,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   21,000   -   21,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,802,000   -   8,802,000
  Retained earnings   5,468,000   (4,500,000)   968,000
  Treasury stock   (9,151,000)   -   (9,151,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity   5,140,000   (4,500,000)   640,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $147,506,000   $(6,567,000)  $140,939,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $12,117,000   $   -   $12,117,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (11,864,000)   -   (11,864,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income from operations   253,000   -   253,000
Net other expense   (4,910,000)   -   (4,910,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (4,657,000)   -   (4,657,000)
Minority interest - Justice Investors, pre-tax   266,000   (266,000)   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (4,391,000)   (266,000)   (4,657,000)
Income tax benefit   1,726,000   -   1,726,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before minority interest   (2,665,000)   -   (2,931,000)
Minority interest, net of tax   697,000   (52,000)   645,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss from continuing operations   (1,968,000)   (318,000)   (2,286,000)
Income from discontinued operations   68,000   -   68,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss   $(1,900,000)   $  (318,000)   $(2,218,000)

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

55

   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (0.81)   $   (0.13)   (0.94)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,350,916   2,350,916   2,350,916
   =========   ==========   ==========

   -55-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 49,257,000   $   -   $49,257,000
  Investment in real estate   67,887,000   -   67,887,000
  Properties held for sale   5,231,000   -   5,231,000
  Investment in marketable securities   15,233,000   -   15,233,000
  Other investments, net   7,394,000   -   7,394,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   550,000   -   550,000
  Restricted cash   1,649,000   -   1,649,000
  Other assets, net   4,111,000   -   4,111,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   6,301,000   (6,301,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $157,613,000   $(6,301,000)  $151,312,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Total liabilities   $146,100,000   $   -   $146,100,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   4,376,000   (1,968,000)   2,408,000
   ----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   21,000   -   21,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,802,000   -   8,802,000
  Retained earnings   7,368,000   (4,333,000)   3,035,000
  Treasury stock   (9,054,000)   -   (9,054,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity   7,137,000   (4,333,000)   2,804,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $157,613,000   $(6,301,000)  $151,312,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $12,938,000   $   -   $12,938,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (13,221,000)   -   (13,221,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

56

Loss from operations   (283,000)   -   (283,000)
Net other expense   564,000   -   564,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income before income taxes and minority interest   281,000   -   281,000
Minority interest - Justice Investors, pre-tax   257,000   (257,000)   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income before income taxes and minority interest   538,000   (257,000)   281,000
Income tax benefit   (182,000)   -   (182,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income before minority interest   356,000   -   99,000
Minority interest, net of tax   (68,000)   124,000   56,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income from continuing operations   288,000   (133,000)   155,000
Income from discontinued operations   59,000   -   59,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income   $   347,000   $  (133,000)   $   214,000
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted income per share   $   0.15   $   (0.06)   0.09
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,352,395   2,352,395   2,352,395
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   -56-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Assets
  Investment in hotel, net   $ 49,415,000   $   -   $49,415,000
  Investment in real estate   73,509,000   -   73,509,000
  Investment in marketable securities   9,128,000   -   9,128,000
  Other investments, net   5,294,000   -   5,294,000
  Cash and cash equivalents   1,262,000   -   1,262,000
  Restricted cash   3,355,000   -   3,355,000
  Other assets, net   3,829,000   -   3,829,000
  Minority interest of Justice Investors   5,545,000   (5,545,000)   -
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $151,337,000   $(5,545,000)  $145,792,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Total liabilities   $140,167,000   $   -   $140,167,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Minority interest   4,378,000   (1,889,000)   2,489,000
   ----------   ----------   -----------
  Common stock   21,000   -   21,000
  Additional paid-in capital   8,802,000   -   8,802,000
  Retained earnings   7,021,000   (3,656,000)   3,365,000
  Treasury stock   (9,052,000)   -   (9,052,000)
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity   6,792,000   (3,656,000)   3,136,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

57

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $151,337,000   $(5,545,000)  $145,792,000
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $13,414,000   $   -   $13,414,000
Total costs and operating expenses   (13,139,000)   -   (13,139,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income from operations   275,000   -   275,000
Net other expense   (3,153,000)   -   (3,153,000)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (2,878,000)   -   (2,878,000)
Minority interest - Justice Investors, pre-tax   278,000   (278,000)   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and minority interest   (2,600,000)   (278,000)   (2,878,000)
Income tax benefit   1,095,000   -   1,095,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before minority interest   (1,505,000)   -   (1,783,000)
Minority interest, net of tax   409,000   27,000   436,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss from continuing operations   (1,096,000)   (251,000)   (1,347,000)
Income from discontinued operations   2,359,000   -   2,359,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income   $ 1,263,000   $  (251,000)   $ 1,012,000
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted income per share   $   0.54   $   (0.11)   0.43
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding   2,352,335   2,352,335   2,352,335
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   -57-

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENT IN HOTEL, NET

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of:

June 30, 2009   Accumulated   Net Book
   Cost   Depreciation   Value
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Land   $  2,738,000   $   -   $  2,738,000
Furniture and equipment   16,939,000   (11,262,000)   5,677,000
Building and improvements   54,266,000   (17,890,000)   36,376,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   $ 73,943,000   $(29,152,000)   $ 44,791,000
   ============   ============   ============

June 30, 2008   Accumulated   Net Book
   Cost   Depreciation   Value

Edgar Filing: INTERGROUP CORP - Form 10-K

58

   ------------   ------------   ------------
Land   $  2,738,000   $   -   $  2,738,000
Furniture and equipment   16,279,000   (8,005,000)   8,274,000
Building and improvements   53,486,000   (16,376,000)   37,110,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   $ 72,503,000   $(24,381,000)   $ 48,122,000
   ============   ============   ============

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 was $4,600,000
and $4,606,000, respectively.

The Partnership leases certain equipment under agreements that are classified
as capital leases. The cost of equipment under capital leases was $959,000 as
of June 30, 2009 and 2008. The accumulated amortization on capital leases was
$670,000 and $478,000 as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENT IN REAL ESTATE, NET

At June 30, 2009, the Company's investment in real estate consisted of twenty-